

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL AND FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
JAYME WEBER
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

JEFFREY PAUL HELSDON
Counsel of Record
WSBA No. 17479
Oldfield & Helsdon, PLLC
1401 Regents Blvd., Ste. 102
Fircrest, WA 98466
(253) 564-9500
jhelsdon@tacomalawfirm.com

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS BOTH THE RIGHT
TO SPEAK FREELY AND THE RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK.....2

II. *WOOLEY* EXTENDS TO FLORISTRY, AN EXPRESSIVE ART.....5

III. *WOOLEY* EXTENDS TO THE COMPELLED CREATION AND
DISTRIBUTION OF SPEECH.....10

IV. THE FREEDOM FROM SPEECH COMPULSIONS EXTENDS
TO FOR-PROFIT SPEAKERS14

V. THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK CANNOT
BE TRUMPED BY STATE LAWS CREATING
COUNTERVAILING RIGHTS.....15

VI. CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION AGAINST COMPELLED
SPEECH EXTENDS ONLY TO REFUSALS TO CREATE
EXPRESSION PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15-16
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	17
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	19
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	17
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston v. Hurley</i> , 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994)	16
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Mahaney v. City of Englewood</i> , 226 P.3d 1214 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14, 16, 20
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. New Mexico</i> , 749 P.2d 80 (N.M. 1988)	4
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14-15
<i>Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985).....	8-9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15-16
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2004)	14
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	7
<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	10-11
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2-00871-5 (consol. with No. 13-2-00953-3) (Wash. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 2014)	12, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	11
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

Ordinances

D.C. Code § 2-1411.02 (2001).....13
Seattle, Wash. Mun. Code §§ 14.06.020(L), .030(B)13
V.I. Code tit. 10, § 64(3) (2006)13

Other Authorities

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, *Live Not by Lies*, Wash. Post,
Feb. 18, 1974, at A26.....5, 12
Brief of Appellants, *State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.*, No. 91615-25, 13
Floral Art Research, International Academy of Floristry,
<http://www.iaf-floralartresearch.org/enu/research.asp>.....7
Floral Industry Facts, Society of American Florists,
<https://safnow.org/trends-statistics/floral-industry-facts/#US> 18-19
Royal Horticultural Society, Vision, available at
<https://www.rhs.org.uk/about-the-rhs/pdfs/about-the-rhs/mission-and-strategy/vision-document/rhs-vision>.....6, 7
The Bridal Foundation, Jane Packer,
<http://www.janepackerdelivered.com/the-bridal-foundation>6
The Cloud Gate by Anish Kapoor in 2004–2006, What is Art?
(May 10, 2011), <http://whatisart4.blogspot.com/2011/05/cloud-gate-by-anish-kapoor-in-2004-2006.html>.....10
What Makes a Master Florist, FlowerSchool New York,
<http://www.flowerschoolny.com/about/master-florists/what-makes-a-master-designr.html>6
Yellowpages.com query, http://www.yellowpages.com/search?search_terms=florist&geo_location_terms=Richland%2C+WA19
